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INVoICE No., MA=9916
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Author: ‘"Lori S. Person" <lperson@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/19/89 10:09 AM

Normal

TO: <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

CC: <kbarton@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, "Krivda" <fkrivda@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail,
<ryelenikecpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<wporter@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Crazy Ribbon

------------------------------------ Message Contents

Two Crazy Ribbon samples collected and processed under Sample # 99-860-5295...fr
om Le Sa Yang Family. Samples delivered to Fed Ex and should be received in
theLab on Tuesday morning.

Thanks, Lori

I



Two Crazy Ribbon samples collected and processed under Sample # 99-860-5295...from Le Sa Yang Family.
Samples delivered to Fed Ex and should be received in the Lab on Tuesday morning. Thanks, Lori
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Flammability Testing

CFR 16 Section 1500.45
Sample No. Shaken Orientation | Flame Flashback | Additional Observations
Subunit Unshaken Extension > | to nozzle
18”
99-860-5290-04 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5290-06 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y Y
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5290-11 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5290-12 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Ugside down N N Flame extinEished
99-860-5291-04 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5291-06 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5291-09 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5291-10 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
UEside down N N Flame extinﬂ'shed
99-860-5292-01 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5292-04 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5292-07 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5292-11 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished




Flammability Testing
CFR 16 Section 1500.45

Sample No. Shaken Orientation | Flame Flashback | Additional Observations
Subunit Unshaken Extension > | to nozzle
_h 18” M
99-860-5293-01 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5293-04 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y Y
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5293-05 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5293-08 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
UEside down N N Flame extinﬂished
99-860-5294-01 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5294-03 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5294-06 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5294-09 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished

Note: All units tested upright had flame extension greater than 18 inches, and flash back to the nozzle.

All units tested upside down extinguished the candle flame.

Units tested sideways yielded mixed results. Some units extinguished the candle flame immediately, other units had
flame extensions greater than 18” and flash back for an extended time. Most units tested sideways had brief flame
extensions, followed by extinguishment of candle flame.
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Author: Larry S. Blend at cpsc-hgl
Date: 7/19/99 9:31 AM
Normal
Receipt Requested
TO: Ted Doi at cpsc-hgl
CC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2, Ronald G. Yelenik at CPSC-HQ2,
Keven J. Barton at cpsc-hgl, Frank J. Nava at cpsc-hql, Larry G. Cornell at cpsc-hgl
Subject: Stelex's Silly ribbon
------------------------------------ Message Contents

Ted: Did you get the records last week that the firm promised. If
not please contact Mr. Cheng and find out why not? Also, the firm to
my knowledge has yet to address the issue of recall. 1Is he? 1Is he
going to recall the 1996 shipment of 150 cases received, too. If not,
why not?

Depending on the firm's answers today, I may turn this matter over to
Yelenick for legal action consideration.

Thanks Ted. Call me if you have questions.



Author: "Lori S. Person" <lperson@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/19/99 6:53 AM

Normal

TO: <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <wporter@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail,
<nallen@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

CC: <kbarton@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <ryelenik@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<lcornellecpsc.gov> at internet-mail

BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Re: Re[2]: Crazy Ribbon

------------------------------------ Message Contents

Larry, I do not have all of the import documents from Major Imports.
The firm stated they would have them before the end of the week. I will
type the report today and scan what I have.

I visited LE SA YANG on Friday. I collected only two cans of Crazy Ribbon.
(this was all the firm had)...I have the documents for three shipments,
which total
242, 064 units of Crazy Ribbon. It appears to be the exact same as
collected from Major Imports. The firm's President, May Yu is compiling the
distribution listing and should forward it to me this week.

The two samples will be shipped today via Fed Ex directly to the Lab.

Thanks, Lori

----- Original Message -----

From: <lblend@cpsc.gov>

To: <lblend@cpsc.govs>; <wporter@cpsc.gov>; <nallen@cpsc.govs;
<lperson@cpsc.gov>

Cc: <kbarton@cpsc.govs>; <ryelenik@cpsc.gov>; <fkrivda@cpsc.govs;
<fnava@cpsc.govs; <lcornell@cpsc.gov>

Sent: Saturday, July 17, 1999 10:26 AM

Subject: Re[2]: Crazy Ribbon

> Lori: Please send a e-mail copy of the documents you scan to Frank
> Krivda and Ron Yelenick in addition to myself and Norvan. Please
send

> the originals to me.

>

> 99-860-5290/1/2/3/4 failed. I need your EIR and exhibits of Major
> Imports ASAP. I assume Major Imports is the importer of the sampled
> lots. If my assumption is wrong, please let me know.

>

> What happened at Le Sa Yang?

>

> Thanks!

>

>

> Reply Separator

> Subject: Re: Crazy Ribbon

> Author: "Lori S. Person" <lperson@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

> Date: 7/15/99 2:24 PM

>

>

> Larry, I just received a telephone call from Mr. Eddie Chen, Major



>
- >
>

Imports...Crazy Ribbon samples were obtained. He is going to send me
approx. 40 pages of import docs & customer listing via Fed Ex. I should
receive the docs by Monday. I will scan with the assignment and forward

the

>
>

vV V

VvV VV VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVY

original documents to you per Norvan. Also, I am going to visit Le Sa
Yang Family warehouse tomorrow, hopefully I will obtain additional Crazy
Ribbon samples. I will keep you informed of the status. Thanks, Lori
----- Original Message -----

From: Larry Blend <lblend@cpsc.gov>

To: <wporter@cpsc.gov>; <nallen@cpsc.gov>; <lperson@cpsc.gov>

Cc: <kbarton@cpsc.govs>; <ryelenik@cpsc.govs>; <fkrivda@cpsc.govs;
<fnava@cpsc.gov>; <lcornell@cpsc.gov>

Sent: Thursday, July 15, 18999 4:43 PM

Subject: Re: Crazy Ribbon

> Warren: Please send the results to me as Norvan is now on leave for a
week

> or so. Please send a copy to Frank Krivda.

>

> Thanks!

>

> Lawrence S. Blend

>

v

> > From: wporter@cpsc.gov
> > To: nallen@cpsc.gov; lperson@cpsc.gov; lperson@cpsc.gov
> > Cc: kbartonecpsc.gov; lblend@cpsc.gov; ryelenik@cpsc.gov
> > Subject: Re: Crazy Ribbon
> > Date: Thursday, July 15, 1999 2:51 PM
> >
> >
> > To Adressees:
> >
> > These samples arrived today, 7/15/99.
> > I believe we will have the analysis completed for flame extension
> and
> > flash back this Friday. I will email the results to you. The
> results
> > will most likely be in the form of a list, not a signed report.
> >
> > Completed reports will follow early the week of 7/19.
> >
> > Note, we will probably do a quick GC/MS Scan to determine the
> solvents
> > present to asess whether the product is extremely flammable. If
> these
> > are the same as previous samples, the only solvent is Dimethyl
> ether.
> > Dimethyl ether is a compressed gas at room temperature and acts
a
> > the
> > > propellant. It has a flash point of -42F.
> > >
> > > This better be a really, Really, REally, REALLY, actionable
sample
> > for
> > > all this rush :-) q\
> > >
> > > Warren
> > >
> > >



> > > Reply Separator

> >

> > > Subject: Crazy Ribbon

> > > Author: "Lori S. Person" <lperson@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL
> > > Date: 7/14/99 11:19 a2M

> > >

> > >

> > > Crazy Ribbon Party String Samples processed on 7/14/99 #'s

> > 99/860/5290/5291/529

> > > 5293/5294

> > >

> > > Samples fowarded directly to the LSC Lab, they should arrive on
7/15/99

> > >

> > > Thanks, Lori

> > >

>

>

>

>



Author: Warren K. Porter at CPSC-LSEL

Date: 7/16/99 3:45 PM

Normal

TO: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2, Larry G. Cornell at cpsc-hgl, Larry S. Blend at cpsc-hql,
Norvan K. Allen at cpsc-hgl, Ronald G. Yelenik at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: 99-860-5290 to 5294 Flame Extension

------------------------------------ Message Contents

The attached document provides you with a summary of the flame
extensions for these samples.

Larry,

We will send you the final reports nest week along with an empty can.
We will do a GC/MS scan to ensure that the contents are largely
di-methyl ether (DME). DME has a flash point of -42 F. If this

stuff should even be allowed to be sold it should have extremely
flammable labeling.

Warren



Flammability Testing

CFR 16 Section 1500.45
Sample No. Shaken Orientation | Flame Flashback | Additional Observations
Subunit Unshaken Extension > | to nozzle
18”
99-860-5290-04 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5290-06 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y Y
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5290-11 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5290-12 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5291-04 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5291-06 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5291-09 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5291-10 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5292-01 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5292-04 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5292-07 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5292-11 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but

candle flame extinguished

\o!




Flammability Testing
CFR 16 Section 1500.45

Upside down N N Flame extinguished
Sample No. Shaken Orientation | Flame Flashback | Additional Observations
Subunit Unshaken Extension > | to nozzle
1 8”
99-860-5293-01 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5293-04 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y Y
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5293-05 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5293-08 U Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5294-01 S Upright Y Y
Sideways N N Flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5294-03 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5294-06 S Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished
99-860-5294-09 U Upright Y Y
Sideways Y N Flame extension briefly, but
candle flame extinguished
Upside down N N Flame extinguished

Note: All units tested upright had flame extension greater than 18 inches, and flash back to the nozzle.
All units tested upside down extinguished the candle flame.

Units tested sideways yielded mixed results. Some units extinguished the candle flame immediately, other units had
flame extensions greater than 18" and flash back for an extended time. Most units tested sideways had brief flame
extensions, followed by extinguishment of candle flame.

\%



Author: <lblend@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/17/99 9:26 AM

Normal

TO: <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <wporter@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<nallen@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <lperson@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

CC: <kbarton@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <ryelenike@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail,
<fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<lcornell@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Re[2]: Crazy Ribbon

------------------------------------ Message Contents

Lori: Please send a e-mail copy of the documents you scan to Frank
Krivda and Ron Yelenick in addition to myself and Norvan. Please send
the originals to me.

99-860-5290/1/2/3/4 failed. I need your EIR and exhibits of Major
Imports ASAP. I assume Major Imports is the importer of the sampled
lots. If my assumption is wrong, please let me know.

What happened at Le Sa Yang?

Thanks!

Reply Separator

Subject: Re: Crazy Ribbon
Author: "Lori S. Person" <lperson@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL
Date: 7/15/99 2:24 PM

Larry, I just received a telephone call from Mr. Eddie Chen, Major
Imports...Crazy Ribbon samples were obtained. He is going to send me
approx. 40 pages of import docs & customer listing via Fed Ex. I should
receive the docs by Monday. I will scan with the assignment and forward the
original documents to you per Norvan. Also, I am going to visit Le Sa
Yang Family warehouse tomorrow, hopefully I will obtain additional Crazy
Ribbon samples. I will keep you informed of the status. Thanks, Lori
----- Original Message -----

From: Larry Blend <lblend@cpsc.gov>

To: <wporter@cpsc.gov>; <nallen@cpsc.gov>; <lperson@cpsc.gov>

Cc: <kbarton@cpsc.gov>; <ryelenik@cpsc.gov>; <fkrivda@cpsc.govs;
<fnava@cpsc.govs>; <lcornell@cpsc.gov>

Sent: Thursday, July 15, 1999 4:43 PM

Subject: Re: Crazy Ribbon

> Warren: Please send the results to me as Norvan is now on leave for a
week

or so. Please send a copy to Frank Krivda.

>
>
> Thanks!

>

> Lawrence S. Blend
>

> From: wporter@cpsc.gov
> To: nallen@cpsc.gov; lperson@cpsc.gov; lperson@cpsc.gov

<5
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Author: <lblende@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/15/99 3:43 PM

Normal

TO: <wporter@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail, <nallen@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<lperson@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

CC: <kbarton@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <ryelenik@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<lcornell@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Re: Crazy Ribbon

------------------------------------ Message Contents

Warren: Please send the results to me as Norvan is now on leave for a week
or so. Please send a copy to Frank Krivda.

Thanks!

Lawrence S. Blend

> From: wporter@cpsc.gov

> To: nallen@cpsc.gov; lperson@cpsc.dov; lperson@cpsc.gov

> Cc: kbarton@cpsc.gov; lblend@cpsc.gov; ryelenik@cpsc.gov

> Subject: Re: Crazy Ribbon

> Date: Thursday, July 15, 1999 2:51 PM

>

>

> To Adressees:

>

> These samples arrived today, 7/15/99.

> I believe we will have the analysis completed for flame extension
and

> flash back this Friday. I will email the results to you. The
results

> will most likely be in the form of a list, not a signed report.

>

> Completed reports will follow early the week of 7/19.

>

> Note, we will probably do a quick GC/MS Scan to determine the
solvents

> present to asess whether the product is extremely flammable. If
these

> are the same as previous samples, the only solvent is Dimethyl
ether.

> Dimethyl ether is a compressed gas at room temperature and acts as
the

> propellant. It has a flash point of -42F.

>

> This better be a really, Really, REally, REALLY, actionable sample
for

> all this rush :-)

>

> Warren

>

>

> Reply Separator

> Subject: Crazy Ribbon \\b

> Author: "Lori S. Person" c<lperson@cpsc.govs> at INTERNET-MAIL



> Date: 7/14/99 11:19 aM

S -

>

> Crazy Ribbon Party String Samples processed on 7/14/99 #'s
99/860/5290/5291/529

> 5293/5294

>

> Samples fowarded directly to the LSC Lab, they should arrive on 7/15/99
>

> Thanks, Lori
>
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Author: <«wporter@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/14/99 8:21 AM

Normal

TO: <wporter@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail, <nallen@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

CC: <fkrivdaecpsc.govs> at internet-mail, <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <lcornell@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<kbarton@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <lperson@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<cosmith@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Re: Urgent samples of Crazy Ribbon and similar party spray p

------------------------------------ Message Contents

Normally for the chain of custody/sample integretiy, samples proceed
through the sample custodian for delivery to the laboratories or
headquarters. Routing through the custodian normally will add about 2
working days to the delivery time.

The level of your concern may indicate a need to send them directly.
It makes no difference to LSC, we can receive them and enter the data
necessary through CIS/Sample tracking.

If you choose to send them directly the address is:
First:

U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
Chemistry Laboratory

Building H

10901 Darnestown Rd.

Gaithersburg MD 20878

Specify that the packages are to be delivered to Building H. If you
do not get them delivered to Bldg H we may not see them for awhile.

Second:

Inspectors must email LSC so we know the approximate day when the
samples are arriving.

Warren

Reply Separator
Subject: Urgent samples of Crazy Ribbon and similar party spray produ
Author: "Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/13/99 9:29 AM

Warren,

Investigators in the LA area are attempting to collect samples of Crazy Ribbon
andsimilar products from other importers identified as receiving Crazy Ribbon

from the Taiwan manufacturer, Top Grease Co. We are particularly interested in Q(y\
obtainin immediate analyses of any Crazy Ribbon samples.

My question is, should the investigators send all such samples directly to your



tention at the lab, only the actual samples of Crazy Ribbon to you at the lab or
11 samples to you through the sample custodian?

Please reply to all addresses.

Norvan



BRuthor: "Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/14/99 9:17 AM

Normal

TO: "Krivda" <fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <ryelenik@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Fw: Crazy Ribbon & Crazy String; Stelex Enterprise, Inc.; On
------------------------------------ Message Contents

----- Original Message-----

From: Ted Doi <tdoi@cpsc.govs>

To: Norvan Allen <nallen@cpsc.govs>; Louie H. Pain <lpain@cpsc.gov>; Larry Blend
<lblende@écpsc.gov>; Keven Barton <kbartonecpsc.govs

Date: Wednesday, July 14, 1999 3:18 AM

Subject: Crazy Ribbon & Crazy String; Stelex Enterprise, Inc.; One Stop Party Sh
op

Larry,

(1) Yesterday, 7-13-99, Mike Krause, Greg Allen, and I thoroughly checked Stelex
‘s warehousing facilities and found no stock of either the Crazy Ribbon or the C
razy String.

(2) Stelex has not provided the information and documents requested in my
6-7-99fax to the firm. Kenneth Cheng, President, said Stelex would provide them
within this week.

(3) Mr. cheng still insists that Stelex has never imported the Crazy Ribbon
intothe USA but feels that it is possible Stelex received a co-mingled lot of
the Crazy String and the Crazy Ribbon from the Taiwanese manufacturer, Top

Grease Ind ustrial Co., Ltd.

(4) As of 7-8-99 One Stop Party Shop had no stock of the Crazy Ribbon.

Norvan,

I did not receive what Stelex faxed to you as its response to your LoA. Please £
ax it to me. Thank you.

\/\\



-----Original Message-----
From: Ted Doi <tdoi@cpsc.gov>
To: Norvan Allen <pallen@cpsc.gov>; Louie H. Pain <|pain@c¢psc.aov>; Larry Blend <|blend@cpsc.gov>;

Keven Barton <kbarton@cpsc.gov>
Date: Wednesday, July 14, 1999 3:18 AM

Subject: Crazy Ribbon & Crazy String; Stelex Enterprise, Inc.; One Stop Party Shop

Larry, (1) Yesterday, 7-13-99, Mike Krause, Greg Allen, and I thoroughly checked Stelex's warehousing facilities
and found no stock of either the Crazy Ribbon or the Crazy String. (2) Stelex has not provided the information and
documents requested in my 6-7-99 fax to the firm. Kenneth Cheng, President, said Stelex would provide them
within this week, (3) Mr. cheng still insists that Stelex has never imported the Crazy Ribbon into the USA but feels
that it is possible Stelex received a co-mingled lot of the Crazy String and the Crazy Ribbon from the Taiwanese
manufacturer, Top Grease Industrial Co., Ltd. (4) As of 7-8-99 One Stop Party Shop had no stock of the Crazy
Ribbon. Norvan, I did notreceive what Stelex faxed to you as its response to your LoA. Please fax it to me.
Thank you.



Author: "Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL
Date: 7/14/99 12:33 PM
Normal
TO: “"Krivda" <fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Blend" <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2
Subject: Fw: LE SA YANG FAMILY, LTD
------------------------------------ Message Contents

If there is any Crazy STRING around, get one or two samples of that as well.

Norvan

----- Original Message-----

From: Lori S. Person <lperson®@cpsc.gov>
To: kbarton@cpsc.gov <kbarton@cpsc.govs>
Cc: Norvan K. Allen <nallen@cpsc.gov>
Date: Wednesday, July 14, 1999 5:45 AM
Subject: LE SA YANG FAMILY, LTD

FYI: I received a telephone call from Ms. May Yu from LE SA YANG...She is th
e Daughter and 1/2 partner in the business. They conduct office business from t
heir residence located in Diamond Bar. They have a warehouse at 630 South Los A
ngeles Street, Unit A-67 Los Angeles, Ca. Her contact telephone number is (213)
683-6940. I have an appointment in Los Angeles at 3:00 pm on Thursday to meet h
er at the warehouse and collect Crazy Ribbon samples. She told me that she has
only a few cans, I will collect as many as I can. If you need specific inform
ation, let me know. Thanks, Lori



Lori, If there is any Crazy STRING around, get one or two samples of that as well.  Norvan ----- Original
Message-----

From: Lori S. Person <lperson@cpsc.gov>
To: kbarton@cpsc.gov <kbarton@cpsc.gov>
Cc: Norvan K. Allen <pallen@cpsc.gov>
Date: Wednesday, July 14, 1999 5:45 AM
Subject: LE SA YANG FAMILY, LTD

FYI: Ireceived a telephone call from Ms. May Yu from LE SA YANG...She is the Daughter and 1/2 partner in
the business. They conduct office business from their residence located in Diamond Bar. They have a warehouse at
630 South Los Angeles Street, Unit A-67 Los Angeles, Ca. Her contact telephone number is (213) 683-6940. I have
an appointment in Los Angeles at 3:00 pm on Thursday to meet her at the warehouse and collect Crazy Ribbon
samples. She told me that she has only a few cans, I will collect as many as I can. If you need specific
information, let me know. Thanks, Lori



Author: "Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL
Date: 7/14/99 12:32 PM

Normal

TO: "Krivda" <fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Fw: Crazy Ribbon
------------------------------------ Message Contents

----- Original Message----~-

From: Lori S. Person <lperson@cpsc.gov>

To: Norvan K. Allen <nallen@cpsc.gov>

Cc: kbarton@cpsc.gov <kbarton@cpsc.govs>; lblend@cpsc.gov <lblend@cpsc.govs; ryel
enik@cpsc.gov <ryelenik@cpsc.govs>; wporter@cpsc.gov <wporter@cpsc.gov>

Date: Wednesday, July 14, 1999 7:14 AM

Subject: Crazy Ribbon

Crazy Ribbon Party String Samples processed on 7/14/99 #'s 99/860/5290/5291/529
2/5293/5294
Samples fowarded directly to the LSC Lab, they should arrive on 7/15/99

Thanks, Lori



From: Lori S. Person <|person(@cpsc.gov>
To: Norvan K. Allen <pallen@cpsc.gov>

Date: Wednesday, July 14, 1999 7:14 AM
Subject: Crazy Ribbon

Crazy Ribbon Party String Samples processed on 7/14/99 #'s 99/860/5290/5291/5292/5293/5294 Samples
fowarded directly to the LSC Lab, they should arrive on 7/15/99 Thanks, Lori

)



Author: "Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL
Date: 7/14/99 1:43 AM
Normal
TO: "Krivda" <fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,

"Blend" <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, <ryelenik@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
CC: "Nava" <fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,

"Cornell" <lcornell@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,

"Keven" <kbarton@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2
Subject: Update on Crazy Ribbon et al
------------------------------------ Message Contents

Ted Doi and Lori Person have done sterling work in following up on this matter.

Ted is continuing his inspection of Stelex by visiting the firm on 7-13 along wi
th Mike Krause and Greg Allen. Ted reports Stelex has no inventory of either Cra
zy Ribben nor Crazy String. He has already requested complete distribution and x
eceipt of both products from Stelex and Ken Cheng has continually promised to pr
oduce these records. At this time, Stelex is still denying the sale of the guspe
ct product to Glen Elder, owner of One Stop Party Shop, where the original produ
ct was sold and Ted collected 99-860-5375.

Lori visited 4 of the S5 firms identified by Stelex and US Customs as importing C
razy Ribbon and Crazy String. She has collected 5 samples of Crazy Ribbon from M
ajor Import and will be processing these. She found Kinsey to be OOB according t
o the leasing agent for the address given to CPSC. Her attempts to inspect the r
esidence listed as the address for Le Sa Family Ltd, who has received several sh
ipments from Top Grease Co in the last year have been rebuffed. We will be pursu
ing this firm. The 4th firm, W & B or similar name had no inventory of either pr
oduct, but told Lori that after their only import of Crazy Ribbon, they
receiveda letter from Stelex stating that firm held the patent for Silly String
and to continue to import and sell the product was illegal. The operator of
Major report ed a similar experience.

Norvan



Author: Norvan K. Allen at CPSC-HQ1
Date: 7/13/99 1:03 PM
Normal

CC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2, Eric L. Stone at CPSC-HQ2, Frank J. Nava at cpsc-hql,

Larry G. Cornell at cpsc-hgl, Ronald G. Yelenik at CPSC-HQ2
TO: Larry S. Blend at CPSC-HQ1
CC: Ted Doi at CPSC-HQ1
Subject: Re([3]: Silly String situation
------------------------------------ Message Contents

Ted Doi only collected 11 units for 99-860-5375, so I am ASSUMING
that's all there were.

Norvan

Reply Separator

Subject: Re[2]: Silly String situation
Author: Larry S. Blend at cpsc-hgl
Date: 07/13/1999 11:51 AM

Norvan: Thanks for the update and clarification. I believe your request to

look at the reserve sample and photograph the labeling is great. I also think

we may need to go back to Mr. Cheng and get an official sample of the other
item Crazy String or Crazy Ribbon not yet sampled as $9-860-5375.

I assume that the last part of your message should have read "***in 1996."

true and our sample 99-960-5375 turns out to be Crazy Ribbon, I still think we

would want Mr. Cheng to do a voluntary recall. If not, I would think

headquarters would want us to visit large consignees for seizure samples and/or

see if the product may still be available.
What is the lot size at the retailer? Enough to seize?

Reply Separator

Subject: Re: Silly String situation
Author: Norvan K. Allen at CPSC-HQ1
Date: 7/13/99 10:28 AM

Larry,
This is confirm our telecon on this matter and add information.
Ron Yelenik is handling the matter with Frank Krivda, not Eric Stone.

Mr. Cheng, the owner or president of Stelex is not denying the invoice
is from his firm. What he is saying is that Stelex has not sold any
Crazy RIBBON since 1996. The invoice states Crazy STRING, not Crazy
RIBBON. The owner of the retail store where the crazy RIBBON was
sampled, (99-860-5375), has signed an affidavit that what he purchased
and received from Stelex was in fact Crazy RIBBON not Crazy STRING.
Again, Mr. Cheng has denied this.

Also, Mr. Cheng states that the last shipment they received of Crazy

I

\’\



Author: Larry S. Blend at cpsc-hql
Date: 7/13/99 11:51 AM

Normal

Receipt Requested

CC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2, Eric L. Stone at CPSC-HQ2, Frank J. Nava at cpsc-hqgl,

Larry G. Cornell at cpsc-hgl, Ronald G. Yelenik at CPSC-HQ2
TO: Norvan K. Allen at CPSC-HQ1
Subject: Re([2]: Silly String situation
------------------------------------ Message Contents

Norvan: Thanks for the update and clarification. I believe your request to
look at the reserve sample and photograph the labeling is great. I also think
we may need to go back to Mr. Cheng and get an official sample of the other
item Crazy String or Crazy Ribbon not yet sampled as 99-860-5375.

I assume that the last part of your message should have read "***in 1996." If
true and our sample 99-960-5375 turns out to be Crazy Ribbon, I still think we
would want Mr. Cheng to do a voluntary recall. If not, I would think
headquarters would want us to visit large consignees for seizure samples and/or
see if the product may still be available.

What is the lot size at the retailer? Enough to seize?

Reply Separator

Subject: Re: Silly String situation
Author: Norvan K. Allen at CPSC-HQ1l
Date: 7/13/99 10:28 AM

Larry,
This is confirm our telecon on this matter and add information.
Ron Yelenik is handling the matter with Frank Krivda, not Eric Stone.

Mr. Cheng, the owner or president of Stelex is not denying the invoice
is from his firm. What he is saying is that Stelex has not sold any
Crazy RIBBON since 1996. The invoice states Crazy STRING, not Crazy
RIBBON. The owner of the retail store where the crazy RIBBON was
gsampled, (99-860-5375), has signed an affidavit that what he purchased
and received from Stelex was in fact Crazy RIBBON not Crazy STRING.
Again, Mr. Cheng has denied this.

Also, Mr. Cheng states that the last shipment they received of Crazy
RIBBON

Reply Separator

Subject: Silly String situation
Author: Larry S. Blend at cpsc-hgl
Date: 07/13/1999 8:10 AM

Norvan: I got your memo and as requested I am giving you my thoughts.
I think Eric Stone needs to be on this matter so he is getting a copy.

Is Mr. Cheng claiming that the 4/2/99 invoice from the retailer is
falsified? If not, then his claim that the product was completely

\M



distributed in 1996 is simply not true. There may be other customers
that he is not now aware of and we should insist he do a complete
search of his records from 1996 to the present to identify immediately
all receiving and shipping info. We always have the option of
subpoena.

Mr. Cheng has admitted he imported and distributed 150 cartons of the
product. We expect a voluntary recall. We need an answer NOW as to
whether he will recall.

Ask Mr. Cheng to immediately contact the foreign supplier and find
out the name and address of other American importers of the product,
how much received and when received.

@,



Author: "Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL
Date: 7/13/9% 9:29 AM
Normal
TO: <wporter@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
CC: "Krivda" <«fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Blend" <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, "Nava" <fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Cornell" <lcornell@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Keven" <kbarton@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Lori" <lperson@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Cecil" <cosmith@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2
Subject: Urgent samples of Crazy Ribbon and similar party spray produ
------------------------------------ Message Contents

Warren,
Investigators in the LA area are attempting to collect samples of Crazy Ribbon a
nd similar products from other importers identified as receiving Crazy Ribbon fr

om the Taiwan manufacturer, Top Grease Co. We are particularly interested in obt
aining immediate analyses of any Crazy Ribbon samples.

My question is, should the investigators send all such samples directly to your
attention at the lab, only the actual samples of Crazy Ribbon to you at the lab
or all samples to you through the sample custodian?

Please reply to all addresses.

Norvan



Author: "Norvan K. Allen" <nallen@cpsc.gov> at INTERNET-MAIL

Date: 7/13/99 9:21 aM

Normal

TO: <wporter@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail

CC: "Krivda" <fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Blend" <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, "Nava" <fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Cornell" <lcornell@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail

BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2

Subject: Photos for 99-860-5375, Crazy String

------------------------------------ Message Contents

Warren,

Please recover the reserve sample from the warehouse and photograph or scan the
actual aerosol cans of the Crazy Ribbon party spray. The photos accompanying
thelab results are inadequate to show the product. Please send the photos via

e-mail to both Larry Blend and myself. Frank Krivda and Ron Yelenik may also be
inter ested.

Norvan



Jul 13 99 11:25a Norvan Allen

UNITED STATES

Consumer Product Safety
Commission

Albugrerque Resident Office

Date : 7-13-99

TO: Larry Blend, Frank Krivda

1-505-260-1710

FROM: Norvan Allen
Nambexr Of Pages: 7

Zalepluine # 505 260-1707 fax 505 260-1710 Internet nallen@cpsc.gov

I askz2l our LA Customs contact,

f.rms receiving shipments from Top Grease Co,
C.:azy Ribbon. These records show shipments, but do not specify what

products were shipped.

Gina Stein to do a search for U.S
Taiwan the nfr of
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Author: "Norvan K. Allen” <nallen@cpsc.govs> at INTERNET-MAIL
Date: 6/17/99 10:42 AM
Normal
TO: <rmoro@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
CC: "Krivda" <fkrivda@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail, "Ted" <tdoi@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail,
"Cornell" <lcornell@cpsc.govs> at internet-mail,
"Blend" <lblend@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
"Frank Nava" <fnava@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail,
<rswackhamer@cpsc.gov> at internet-mail
BCC: Frank J. Krivda at CPSC-HQ2
Subject: 99-860-5375, Spray Ribbon, Top Products, New York
------------------------------------ Message Contents

I am faxing you the sample analysis for this sample of a toy spray ribbon produc
t. Frank Krivda says this shows a failure that requires a consumer level
recall.I will send you the original sample analysis.

The sample collection was based on a consumer complaint, H9960004A. However,
ourattempts to locate the supposed distributor in the Los Angeles area were
unsuccessful and this sample was collected at the retailer. I checked the UPC
code, "71 2288" appearing on the label and Top Products Corporation on Broadway
in New Yor k popped up. Frank Krivda advised that I should immediately call the
firm, confi rm their existance and request a voluntary recall. I was then to
tell the firm t he request would be confirmed by FOCR. I tried to call the
number listed in UPC database, but reached an answering machine. That message
was the kind that says,"you have reached a phone number, leave your number and I
will call you back."” I did not leave my number.

From the CR, it appears no Compliance Officer sub was collected. The records wer
e sent to Larry Blend.

Norvan

- .- st
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U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
SAMPLE COLLECTION REPORT

1. Sample Flag 2. Date Collected | 3. Sample Type and Number: 99-860-5375
6/3/99 Physical () Documentary
4a. Product Name 4b Model 4c NEISS 5. Assignment Number
PARTY SPRAY RIBBON 1133 _990R03WRC 1555
6. Complete for Import Samples 7. MIS 8. Hours
. : ’ Activity 3
Port of Entry:
Country of Origin: 33713 Travel
Entry No. and Date: 9a Home RO 9b Collecting RO
Customs Contact: FOWR FOWR
10. Sample Cost 11. Invoice Value of Lot 12. Size of Lot Units
$25.73
13. Manufacturer/importer # 14. Shipper/Foreign Manufacturer 15. Dealer/Import Broker # ONE011

ONE STOP PARTY & RENTAL
16761 VALLEY BLVD., #A
FONTANA, CA 92335

16. Supporting documents attached:
Invoice No. and Date: Date Shipped:
Shipping Record and Date:
Affidavit Signer's name, title and date:

17. Product ldentification: )
Party celebration & decoration substance contained in metal aerosol

can labeled in part, "CRAZY RIBBON FOR PARTY CELEBRATION AND DECORATION
*k% 4 712288 000806 Top Grease Co., Ltd. MADE IN TAIWAN 120g *** "

18. Reason for collection/analysis needed FHSA CPSA FFA PPPA (O RSA
FOWR Sr. CO L. Blend's 6-3-99 request for sample collection

9. Summary of Field Screening:
None.

20. Sample size/Method of Collection:
11 units collected at random from retail shelf stock, identified as in

item #21, officially sealed in plastic bag, and sent to LSC thru
Sample Custodian.

21. ldentification on sample: 22. ldentification on seal and date:
" 99-860-5375 TD 6/3/99 "["99-860-5375 Tetsuo Doi 6/3/99
23a. Sample delivered to: 23b Date |24. Report/Record Sent to:
FEDEX 6/4/99 FOWR
25. Laboratory/Office: LSE ___ CCH ___FPE ___ FTR ___ SIU Other
LSC X CHP ELC CLD WHSE
26. Remarks:

Receipt for Samples attached to this CR.
FOWR Sr. CO: Larry Blend, 972-231-5023.

27. Related Samples: None
28a Collector's nameftitie: 28b Collector's signature/date:

Tetsuo Doi Sr. Resident Investigator 7~ 6/4/99
g I/ e O(QrI-J

29a Reviewer's namettitle: 29b Reviewer's signatyre/date:
Keven J. Barton Supervisory Investigator é 7%—_\ 6/15/99

= MV
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Jun-29-99 06:39A Ted Baum 760.323.1631

BAUM AND BAUM LAW FIRM
777 Tahquitz Canyon, Suite 200
P.0. Box 4543
Palm Springs , California 922634543
760-325-2681
Fax: (760) 323-1631

FAX COVER SHEET

FAX NUMBER TRANSMITTED TO: 301-504-0359

To: FRANK KRIVDA

Of Consumer Product Safety Commission
From: BAUM AND BAUM

Client/Matter: Crazy Ribbon/Crazy String

Date; June 29, 1999

DOCUMENTS | NUMBER OF PAGES*

COMMENTS:
Original will NOT follow.

In response to your telephone call of last week, we are faxing herewith all pertinent
information pertaining to the Crazy Ribbon/Crazy String Product. To summarize what
we know at this point:

1. On May 15, 1999, our client, LISA GARCIA, client purchased cans of Crazy Ribbon
and Crazy String from the Retailer, One Stop Party and Rental, (Owner, Glen

Elder) 16761 Valley Blvd, # A, Fontana, California, 92335. Telephone: 909-356-5611;
Telefax (909) 356-2787.

The information contained in this facsimile message ix information protected by attorney-client and/or the atiormey/work
product privilege. It is intended anly for the use of the individual named above and the privileges are nat waived by virtue of
this having been sent by facsimile. if the person actually receiving this facsimile or axy other reader of the facsimile is not the
named recipient or the employee or agent responvible to deliver it 1o the named recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution,
or copying of the communication is trictly prohibited, If you have received this communication in ervor, please immediately
notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via U.S. Postal Service.

IMMEDIATELY AT 760-325-2681.

* NOT COUNTING COVER SHEET. IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL, PAGFS, PLEASE TELEPHONE US O\%

\



Jun-29-99 06:39A Ted Baum 760.323.1631 P.0O2

Re: Crazy String, Crazy Ribbon
Page Two

2. On May 15, 1999, JAMES ANDREW GARCIA, a minor, suffered severe burns on his
face when the Crazy Ribbo/Crazy String Product ignited, when it was sprayed after he blew
out the candles on his binhday cake.

3. After the little boy was injured, our office forwarded a letter to the Retailer, placing
them on Notice of the injury, and requesting information. In response, owner Glen Elder,
specifically advised that he purchased the products from Ken Chang at Stelex
Corporation, in downtown Los Angeles. Stelex’ address is: 1282 Factory Place, Los Angeles,
California. Telephone: 213-527-1992. Telefax: 213-627-8618.

4. Glen Elder advised the undersigned that he filled out credit applications with Stelex
when he purchased three or four cases of the product from Stelex. He also stated that
Ken Chang at Stelex told him that he was the exclusive importer of the products, and
that he had an exclusive contract with the manufacturer in Taiwan, Top Grease Industrial
Company, Ltd., to sell the products in Southern California. Elder further stated that he
purchased the products under the name of a subsidiary company, named “Party
Wholesalers”. He further advised that he would provide the undersigned with a copy of
his invoice, showing his purchase of the products from Stelex. However, despite our
repeated requests, Elder has failed to provide the supporting documentation.

5. According to Glen Elder, Ken Chang at Stelex also told him that although there were
some problems with the products before, the product had been reformulated, and that it
was now safe to use.

6. In response to our correspondence to Stelex Corporation, on or about May 26, 1999,
Stelex’ Attorney, Albert J.C. Chang, sent our firm a letter, denying Stelex’ involvement
with Crazy Ribbon, and denying sale of any product from Stelex to One Stop Party
and Rental We faxed this letter to Glen Elder, who stated that Stelex and their lawyers
were not being truthful, and that he did, in fact, purchase the products from Stelex and
Kenneth Chang.

7.0n or about June 4, 1999, Albert J.C. Chang provided the undersigned with contact
information for firms believed by Stelex to be selling the Crazy Ribbon/Crazy String
products, as well as contact information for the product manufacturer, Top Grease
Industrial Company. In response to our letters to all listed companies, several of the
companies contacted us, and denied importing or selling the products. They also
advised that Stelex Corparation was the exclusive distributor of the product, and advised
that Stelex’ lawyer had sent letters to YB Toys Inc. and other importers, alleging that
Stelex had exclusive rights to these products, and threatening to sue anyone who

imported or distributed them. /

A7
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Re: Crazy String/Crazy Ribbon
Page Three

8. We also did a Trademark Search, which shows that Stelex owns the Crazy String
Trademark, and that Albert, J.C. Chang is the Attomey of Record.

9. Both Stelex and One Stop Party and Rental have refused to provide any additional
information concemning the products, and have failed to provide information regarding
liability insurance carriers. Stelex, through Mr. Chang, has failed to comply with our
request to identify the chemical ingredients of the products.

10. The manufacturer, Top Grease Industrial Company, has failed to respond to our
correspondence.

I hope that the foregoing will assist the CPSC in its investigation of the Crazy
Ribborn/Crazy String Products. Could you please keep me advised of the status of the
investigation, or have the appropriate persons who are handling this investigation keep
me informed. I would also request, under the Freedom of Information Act, that your
office provide me with all documents pertaining to this investigation, including reports,
test results, correspondence, recall information, etc.

We are running up agains; a wall in our efforts to locate all responsible parties,

and the governments’ assistance will be greatly appreciated by our client, who has been
disfigured for life, as a result of these hazardous products. If I can provide any
additional information to assist with your investigation, please let me know.

Yours very truly.
TED BAUM ESQ.

Attorney for JAMES ANDREW
GARCIA, a minor
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Law Orhicts
Ol

ALBERT 1.,

CHANG
N TENEIROI, 19138 WALNUT DRIVE, SUITE 100, ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA 91748
COREOE TN TEL: (626) 854-2112 FAX: (626) 854-2120

May 26, 1999

Mr. Ted Baum

Baum and Baum Law Firm

777 Tahquitz Canyon, Suite 200
Palm Springs, Californiz 92263-4543

Re: Crazv Ribbon
Dear Mr. Baum:

This firm serves as litigation counsel for Stelex Enterprises Inc. Please
direct your future correspondence to my attention.

In response to your letter of May 25, 1999, please note that our client has
never sold, distributed cr otherwise promoted Crazy Ribbon. In addition, our client has
~ never sold any goods to One Stop Party & Rental in Fontana, California. It appears that
you have filed a claim against the wrong party. For that reason, no information will be
provided.

Not only Top Grease Industrial Co. Ltd. sells to many companies in the
United States, additionally it has never sold any Crazy Ribbon products to our client. At
this time, we would appreciate if you can let us know who provided you with the false
information that our client is “the exclusive United States Distributor” for Crazy Ribbon.
The requested information is very important to our own investigation of our client’s
competitor(s) who are systematically trying to destroy our client. The provision of false
information is just another piece of evidence that we will be using in our own unfair
competition claims agaiust those respounsible partics.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Very yours,

lbe

— AJCC/al \0\/7
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191383 WALNUT DRIVE. SUITE 100, ROWLAND HEIGHTS, CA 91748
TEL: (626) 854-2112 FAX: (626) 854-2120

June 4, 1999

Mr. Ted Baum

Baum and Baum Law Firm

777 Tahquitz Canyon, Suite 200
Palm Springs, California 92263-4543

Re: Craiy Ribbon
Dear Mr. Baum:

As proniised, hexe is a list of the companies that are known to be the
importes/distributor or both Crazy String and Crazy Ribbon:

1. JKimsley Trading Co., Inc.
%500 N. Peck Road, #7

Arcadia, CA 91006
2. YB Toys Inc.
5001 W. Mission Road
Alhambra, CA 91803
3. 8 Angels Co.
413 S. Wall Street
los Angeles, CA 90013
4. Major Import
2835 Pellissier Place
Whittier, CA 90601
There arc others who purchase directly and indirectly from Top Grease in
addition to the above list. It is likely that One Stop Party & Rental purchased the
products in question from one of the above companies.
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Mr. Ted Baum
- June 4, 1999
page-2-~
As for Top Grease, you may wish to contact it at the following address:
Top Grease Co., Ltd.
£, Lane 12, Shui-chui Road
Wu-ku Hsing, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan
Teel: (02) 2928816
Fax: (02) 2927646
At this time, without a positive showing from your client that the products
in question were purchised from our client, we can only provide you with the above
information
Very yours,
bert J,
N
AJCC/al
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19138 WALNUT DRIVE, SUITE 100, ROWLAND HEIGHTS. CA 91748
TEL: (626) 854-2112 FAX: (626) 354-2)20

Juge 4, 1999

Mr. Ted Baum

Baum and Baum Law lirm

777 Tahquitz Canyon, Suite 200

Palm Springs, California 92263-4543
Re: Craiy Ribbon

Dear Mr. Baum:

Our client also learnt that the following company is believed to be a major
importer of Crazy Ribt:on and Crazy String:

Ameri-China Intemnational, Inc.

917 S. Alameda Street

Los Angcles, CA 90021

Please contact the undersigned if you bave further question on this matter.

Very truly yours,

bert 1.C.

AJCC/al
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http-/itrademarks uspto.gov/cgi-bin/ifetc... 17065 1+F +1+1 -1+ MS%2fCrazy+ AND+MS$*:2{String

(1of1)

Word Mark CRAZY STRING

Owner Name (APPLICANT) Stelex Enterprise Inc.

Owner Address 311 E. 41h St. Los Angeles CALIFORNIA 90013 CORPORATION
CALIFORNIA

Attorney of Record ALBERT J C CHANG

Serial Number 75-488410

Filing Date 05/08/1598

Mark Drawing Code (5) WOFDS, LETTERS AND/OR NUMBERS IN STYLIZED FORM

Register PRINCI’AL

Type of Mark TRADEMARK

International Class 020

Goods and Services NOVELTY ITEM, NAMELY, PLASTIC FOAM RIBBON DISPENSED
FROM A PRESSURIZED CONTAINER; DATE OF FIRST USE: 1998.04.01;
- DATE QF FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 1998.04.01

(1of1)

\
A

tofl 6399 447
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Latest Status Info http://www.uspto gov/cgi-bin/tarr/tarr_redirect.cgi?entry=75488480

lof}

If you require additional information about the application status, contact the Trademark Assisfence
Center (703) 308-9000 (M-} 8:20 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. }.57T). You could also contact CAROLINI WI.ST,
Trademark Examining Attorney. Click here to find out the examiner's phone number.

Serial Number: 75488480

Registration Number: (NOT AVAILABLE)

Current Status: Final review prior to publication has been completed, application will be published for
opposition.

Date of Status: MAR 23,1999

6/3/99 447 PM
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BAUM AND BAUM LAW FIRM
777 Tahquitz Canyon, Suite 200

P.0. Box 4543
Palm Springs . California 92263-4543
760-325-2681
Fax: (760) 323-1631

FAX COVER SHEET

FAX NUMBER TRANSMITTED TO: 301-504-0359

To: Frank Krivda

Of: U.S. Coasumer Product Safety Commission
From: BAUM AND BAUM

Client/Matter: Happy String/Crazy Ribbon

Date: June 4, 1999
DOCUMENTS ' NUMBER OF
| PAGES*
. Inquiry Letter L
COMMENTS:

Original will NOT follow.

The information contained in this facsimtle message is information protected by attormey-client and/or the attormeywork

product privilege. It is intended only for the use of the individual named above and the privileges are not waived by virtue of
this having been sent by facsimile. I the person actually receiving this facsimile or any other reader of the facsimile is not the
named recipient or the employee or cgent responsible to deliver it to the named recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution,

or copying of the communication is srictly prohibited. 1fyou have received this communication in error, please immediately
notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via U.S. Postal Service. O

* NOT COUNTING COVER SHEE!. IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE TELEPHONE US '—_y
IMMEDIATELY AT 760-325-2681.
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LAW OFFICES OF Northern Office
(249 NORTH FIRST STREET
BAUM & BAUM SAN JOSE.CA 95112
(40K) 452.1717
FAX (40R)452-1724
June 4, 1999 Los Angeles Office
556 N. DIAMOND BAR BLVD
DIAMOND BAR, CA 91768
3 (Y0 RAL- 118
Mr‘. Frank Krivda o FAX (909) R61-1Kt4
United States Consumer Praduct Safety Commission
4330 East West Highway, Room 613 Palm Springs Offce
Bethesda, MD 20814-440% PALM SPRINGS. CA 92283-4543

(760) 325-2641
FAX (760) 323- 1621

Re: Crazy Ribbon/Crazy String
Andrew James Garcia

Dear Mr. Krivda:

This firm represents JAMES ANDREW GARCIA, a minor, who suffered serious bums
on his face and arms on May 15, 1999, when cans of foam spray string manufactured in
Taiwan, labeled “Crazy Ribbon™ and “Happy String” were sprayed near his birthday
cake at his parents’ home in Fontana, California After the boy blew the candles out,
other children sprayed the string, and his head caught on fire. The incident was reported
through the Consumer Product Safety Commission hotline, pursuant to instructions from
Mr. Ken Giles. I wasinforned that a rush has been placed on the investigation, since this
product appears to be similar to Happy String and other flammable foam spray products
recalled by the Commission, which are banned hazardous substances.

In reviewing the compliance file for the product known as “Happy String”, I noticed
that you worked extensively on the product testing and recall effort. Could you please
advise as to the procedure for having the Crazy Ribbon/Crazy String products which
caused my client’s injuries tested. I have the products in my possession, and would like
to submit them to the Commiission for testing, but am unaware of the procedure. 1 have an
independent laboratory prepared to do the testing, but I do not want to compromise the
samples, and I would prefer (o have the products tested by the government lab.

Could you please advise me as to how best to proceed? Thank you for your prompt
attention to this matter. Ycur immediately reply by telephone or facsimile would be
appreciated.

Yours very truly.

8-~ S ST

TED BAUM ESQ.

TB/ce \}\
Reply: Palm Springs Office /Z/D




U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
SAMPLE COLLECTION REPORT

1. Sample Flag 2. Date Collected | 3. Sample Type and Number: 99-860-5375
6/3/99 @ Physical () Documentary
4a. Product Name 4b Model 4c NEISS 5. Assignment Number
PARTY SPRAY RIBBON 1133 990603WRC1555
6. Complete for Import Samples 7. MIS 8. Hours
Port of Entry: . . Activity —3
'. 33713 Travel __ 3
Country of Origin:
Entry No. and Date: 9a Home RO 9b Collecting RO
Customs Contact: FOWR FOWR
10. Sample Cost 11. Invoice Value of Lot 12. Size of Lot Units
$25.73
13. Manufacturer/importer # 14. Shipper/Foreign Manufacturer 15. Dealer/Import Broker # ONE011
ONE STOP PARTY & RENTAL
16761 VALLEY BLVD, #A
FONTANA, CA 92335
16. Supporting documents attached:

Invoice No. and Date: Date Shipped:
Shipping Record and Date:
Affidavit Signer's name, title and date:

17.

Product Identification: ) )
Party celebration & decoration substance contained in metal aerosol

can labeled in part, "CRAZY RIBBON FOR PARTY CELEBRATION AND DECORATION
*%% 4 712288 000806 Top Grease Co., Ltd. MADE IN TAIWAN 120g *** v

18.

Reason for collection/analysis needed: FHSA CPSA q FFA PPPA () RSA
FOWR Sr. CO L. Blend's 6-3-59 request for sample collection

. Summary of Field Screening:

None.

20.

Sample size/Method of Collection:

11 units collected at random from retail shelf stock, identified as in
item #21, officially sealed in plastic bag, and sent to LSC thru
Sample Custodian.

21. Identification on sample: 22, |dentification on seal and date: .
" 99-860-5375 D 6/3/99 "|"99-860-5375 Tetsuo Doi 6/3/99
23a. Sample delivered to: 23b Date |24. Report/Record Sent to:
FEDEX 6/4/99 FOWR
25. Laboratory/Office: LSE CCH FPE FIR _SIU ___ oeher
LSC X CHP ELC CLD WHSE
26. Remarks:

Receipt for Samples attached to this CR.
FOWR Sr. CO: Larry Blend, 972-231-5023.

27. Related Samples:

None

28a Collector's namettitle: 28b Collector's signature/date:

Tetsuo Doi Sr. Resident Investigator g~ 6/4/99
9 OJ@ML O(QJ-J

29a Reviewer's nameltitle: 29b Reviewer's slgnat re/date:
Keven J. Barton Supervisory Investigator é 74%_\' 6/15/99 /

et
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